
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Establishment Committee 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 19 APRIL 2016 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines (Chairman) 

Edward Lord (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Nigel Challis 
Deputy Billy Dove 
Alderman Peter Estlin 
Deputy Kevin Everett 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Wendy Mead 
Sylvia Moys 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Barbara Newman 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula 
Angela Starling 
Philip Woodhouse 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Chris Braithwaite 

tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
christopher.braithwaite@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 10 

March 2016. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
5. MINUTES OF THE JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 To note the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 10 March 

2016. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
6. RESOLUTION FROM FINANCE COMMITTEE 
 To consider a resolution from the meeting of the Finance Committee on 15 March 

2016 regarding recruitment.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 10) 

 
7. REFRESHING THE PAY AND REWARD STRATEGY FOR THE CITY OF LONDON 

CORPORATION 
 Report of the Director of Human Resources. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 16) 

 
8. TOWN CLERK'S BUSINESS PLAN 2016/17 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 17 - 40) 

 
9. COMPTROLLER AND CITY SOLICITOR'S BUSINESS PLAN 2016/17 
 Report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 41 - 58) 

 
10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 



 

3 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2016. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 59 - 62) 

 
14. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 63 - 64) 

 
15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 To note the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2016. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 65 - 66) 

 
16. RESOLUTION FROM CORPORATE ASSET SUB-COMMITTEE 
 To consider a resolution from the meeting of the Corporate Asset Sub-Committee on 

11 March 2016 regarding recruitment. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 67 - 68) 

 
17. STAFF RESOURCES IN THE COMPTROLLER AND CITY SOLICITOR'S 

DEPARTMENT - CONTRACTS AND PROCUREMENT 
 Joint report of the Chamberlain and the Comptroller and City Solicitor. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 69 - 74) 

 
18. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Part 3 - Confidential Agenda 
 
20. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 
 To agree the Confidential minutes of the last meeting held on 10 March 2016. 

 
 For Decision 

 
21. DEPARTMENT OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT - SENIOR LEADERSHIP TEAM 

CHANGE PROGRAMME 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment. This report will also be considered by 

the Planning and Transportation Committee on 26 April 2016. 
 For Decision 

 
22. REQUEST FOR MARKET FORCES SUPPLEMENT - CHAMBERLAIN'S 

DEPARTMENT 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Decision 

 
23. TOWN CLERK'S DEPARTMENT - RESTRUCTURE OF A DIVISION 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 



ESTABLISHMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 10 March 2016  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Establishment Committee held at the Guildhall 
EC2 at 12.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
(Chairman) 
Edward Lord (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Deputy Billy Dove 
Alderman Peter Estlin 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Jeremy Mayhew 
 

Sylvia Moys 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Barbara Newman 
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula 
Angela Starling 
Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
Officers: 
Christopher Braithwaite - Town Clerk's Department 

Graham Bell - Chamberlain's Department 

Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Chrissie Morgan - Director of Human Resources 

Janet Fortune - Human Resources Department 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies for absence were received from Nigel Challis, Wendy Mead and 
Deputy Richard Regan. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 4 
February 2016 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which provided details of 
outstanding actions from previous meetings. 
 
With regard to the Shared Parental Leave Policy, a Member queried whether 
the users of the Policy had found the Policy to be appropriate. The Director of 
Human Resources advised that there had been a very small number of users of 
the Policy, but all users thus far had been satisfied with the Policy. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Members noted that new dates had been provided for meetings of the 
Committee in line with the agreement at the Committee's December 2015 
meeting to move to a six-weekly meeting cycle. The Town Clerk explained that 
there was not a consistent meeting day or time for the Committee as the 
revised meeting dates had been forced to fit into dates left available after all 
other Committees and Sub-Committees had been scheduled. A Member noted 
that afternoon meetings would be preferable for this Committee, due to the 
varied length of time required for the meetings. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report and the dates of future 
meetings. 
 

5. EQUALITY AND INCLUSION UPDATE  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Human resources which 
provided an end of year report from the Equality and Inclusion Board. The 
report also presented the revised Equality and Inclusion Action Plan for 2016, 
the revised Equality Objectives for 2016 – 2020 and the new Public Sector 
Equality Duty Toolkit. 
 
A Member asked whether the employee awards programme also included 
awards for officers' contribution outside of their usual areas of work, such as 
awards for volunteering. The Director of Human Resources explained that the 
employee awards did include awards for areas such as this, and explained that 
the prizes given to employees were usually of a nature of items which they 
could not otherwise purchase, such as the opportunity to open Tower Bridge. 
She explained that all awards winners were invited to attend the Establishment 
Committee dinner. 
 
Members discussed unconscious bias and agreed that this was an area in 
which further training should be provided to all decision makers, including 
Members. Members suggested that that this training, along with training in 
equality and inclusion matters, should be compulsory for all Members and 
suggested that this should be referred to the Member Development Steering 
Group for consideration. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee: 
a) notes the report; 
b) requests the Member Development Steering Group to consider whether 
equality and inclusion training, including training on unconscious bias, should 
be mandatory for all Members. 
 

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 

Page 2



8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item(s)    Paragraph(s) 
9, 10, 13, 14 , 16   3 
11     3 and 5 
12     1, 2, 3 and 5 
15     1, 2 and 3 
17, 18     1 
 

9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2016 were approved 
as an accurate record. 
 

10. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT  
The Committee noted a report of the Town Clerk which provided details of non-
public outstanding actions from previous meetings. 
 

11. POST TERMINATION OF EMPLOYMENT RESTRICTIONS ON OFFICERS  
The Committee considered a joint report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor, 
the City Surveyor and the Director of Human Resources which provided 
information regarding post termination restrictions on Officers. 
 

12. EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNAL CASE SUMMARY  
The Committee noted a report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor which 
provided details of Employment Tribunal cases dealt with by the Comptroller & 
City Solicitor (C&CS) since the last report at the beginning of September 2015.  
 

13. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There was one question. 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was one item of urgent business. 
 

15. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
The confidential minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2016 were 
approved as an accurate record. 
 

16. RESOLUTION FROM THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE GUILDHALL 
SCHOOL OF MUSIC AND DRAMA  
The Committee considered a resolution from the Board of Governors of the 
Guildhall School of Music and Drama at that Committee’s meeting on 22 
February 2016. 
 

Page 3



17. IT MANAGEMENT ROLES UPDATE  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Chamberlain which 
sought Members’ approval to consult staff on potential changes to the structure 
of a team within the IT Division. 
 

18. RESTRUCTURE IN CULTURAL SERVICES SECTION, FINANCIAL 
SERVICES DIVISION, CHAMBERLAINS  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Chamberlain which 
sought Members’ approval for changes to the structure of the Cultural Services 
Section of the Financial Services Division of the Chamberlains Department. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.45 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chris Braithwaite 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
christopher.braithwaite@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 4



 

 

Establishment Committee – Outstanding Actions 
 

Item Date Action 
Officer 

responsible 

To be 
completed/ 

progressed to 
next stage 

Progress Update 

1. 19 April 2016,  
Item 5 

Unconscious Bias Training 
The Committee requested that the 
Member Development Steering Group 
consider whether equality and inclusion 
training, including training on 
unconscious bias, should be mandatory 
for all Members. 

Town Clerk May 2016 A resolution will be submitted 
to the next meeting of the 
Member Development 
Steering Group on 16 May 
2016. 

2. 10 December 
2015, Item 8 

Central Criminal Court 
A report to be submitted to his 
Committee and other relevant 
Committees regarding the reporting 
lines for the Central Criminal Court. 

Town Clerk April 2016 Consultation on this report is 
ongoing and it is expected to 
be included on the agenda for 
the Committee’s June 2016 
meeting. 

3. 28 October 2015, 
Item 6 

Trade Union Bill 
Further updates on the implications of 
the Trade Union Bill to be provided as 
the Bill progresses through Parliament. 

Remembrancer As required with 
progress of the 
Bill 

Amendments are expected to 
the Trade Union Bill after the 
Easter Recess. The technical 
detail is not currently clear. A 
report will be submitted to 
Committee’s June 2016 
meeting. 

 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 6



JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 10 March 2016  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Consultative Committee held at the 
Guildhall EC2 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 

 
Corporation Members: 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
(Chairman) 
Edward Lord (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Angela Starling 
 

Union Members: 
Julian Barker – GMB 
Colin Bull – UNITE 
Dean Brown – UNITE 
Danny Byrne – GMB 
Gary Carter – GMB 
Pritesh Dattani - UNITE  
Sean Davis – GMB 
Mike Moore – UNITE 

 
Officers: 
Christopher Braithwaite - Town Clerk's Department 

Rose Keeping - UNITE 

Chrissie Morgan - Director of HR 

Tracey Jansen - HR 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Nigel Challis and Deputy Richard 
Regan. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 28 October 2015 be approved as an accurate record, subject to the 
addition of Dan Radusin to the list of those presenting apologies for absence. 
 

4. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



6. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item(s)    Paragraph(s) 
7-10     1, 4 
 

7. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the last meeting were approved as an accurate 
record. 
 

8. PAY AWARD  
Representatives of GMB and UNITE presented their joint pay claim for 
2016/17. 
 

9. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 11.45 am 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chris Braithwaite 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
christopher.braithwaite@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 8



 
 
 

TO: ESTABLISHMENT COMMITTEE  Tuesday, 19 April 2016 
 
 
  

FROM: FINANCE COMMITTEE Tuesday, 15 March 2016 
 

 
 

RISK MANAGEMENT - MONTHLY REPORT  
The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain which provided updates regarding 
the top risks within the Departmental Risk Register. 
 
The Chairman explained that the City Surveyor's Department appeared to have a 
potential “bow wave” risk regarding recruitment and retention due to lack of pay 
rises for local government employees. The Chairman queried whether there was a 
similar issue in the Chamberlain's Department. 
 
The Chamberlain advised the Committee that his Department had encountered some 
difficulties in recruitment and retention in some areas, particularly those which competed 
directly with the private sector, such as IT, procurement and financial services. 
 
A Member suggested that this issue should be referred to the Establishment 
Committee, which was conducting a review of reward and recognition within the 
Corporation. A Member highlighted that the competition between the Corporation's 
Independent Schools and the new Academies was an area which may need to be 
reviewed in this exercise. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Committee: Date: 

Establishment Committee 19 April 2016 

Subject:  
Refreshing the Pay and Reward Strategy for the City of 
London Corporation 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of Human Resources 

For Information 
 

Report author: 
Chrissie Morgan 

 

 
Summary 

 
Work is underway to refresh the City of London Corporation reward and recognition 
strategy.  The last major review was implemented in 2007, overhauling the pay 
structure; reducing twenty overlapping grades to ten; introducing performance 
related pay progression and removing life time pay protections.  One of the driving 
factors at that time was a multi-million pound Equal Pay liability facing organisations, 
particularly in the public sector, which was significantly reduced by the 
implementation of these changes.  More importantly, they provided a frame-work for 
a fair and equitable system of pay and reward and linked reward to performance for 
the first time. 
 
It is now time to refresh our reward and recognition approach for a number of 
reasons.  Firstly, in the short term, the current controls and authorisations which 
were put in place, for good reason at the time, are now counter intuitive and 
counterproductive within a modern responsive organisation.  Secondly, culture and 
technology has moved on significantly in the last ten years.  The removal of the 
default retirement age in 2011 means that a significant number of workers expect to 
work until 70 years of age and beyond.  Within the next two years it is expected that 
five generations will be working alongside each other.   It will be necessary to adapt 
our benefits offering to recognise the different motivators of these different groups of 
employees.  Additionally, with the changes to the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (LGPS), this may not now be as attractive a benefit as it once was, 
particularly at a senior level.   
 
This paper is the first stage of taking the Establishment Committee through our 
research on the current issues facing the organisation, in the short term initially 
(i.e. which of our current processes we will be looking to adapt to be more 
flexible), as well as indicating some of the longer term changes we are looking 
to develop. This is to enable the Committee to be involved at the beginning of 
the development of the strategy rather than be presented with a final proposal 
 

Recommendation 
That the Committee notes the approach and proposed way forward for refreshing our 
pay and reward strategy both in the short and longer term. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



Main Report 

 
Background 

 
Short term 

1. At the time of introducing very strict controls around the ability of Chief 
Officers to have the delegated authority to make decisions about pay and 
reward for their staff, very different cultural, structural and management 
systems were in place.   

 
2. Each department had a local Human Resources team and acted very 

independently from each other.  This led to very different and sometimes 
conflicting decisions being implemented in relation to pay, reward and other 
terms and conditions.  Thus, the potential for Equal Pay liability to emerge 
again increased.  It also had the potential for different pay and treatment of 
staff without a Justifiable Business Objective being demonstrated.  This 
increases our vulnerability to discrimination claims (if successful, an 
Employment tribunal can make unlimited awards (as opposed to the current 
cap circa £78,000 for unfair dismissal). 

 
3. We did not have an integrated Management Information System which would 

enable us to track payments to employees within departments, to monitor 
trends on recruitment and reward and contribution pay awards.  Therefore, 
control systems were put in place to ensure that every individual Market 
Forces Supplement; honoraria payment; starting salaries and c
[...]
n curve for guidance.  It can be seen as a de-motivator as an 
employee can achieve a rating of very good or outstanding year on year but 
because of the forced distribution curve (enabling only 50% of eligible staff to 
receive a payment), they never actually receive any financial recognition. 

 
9. The IiP report  highlighted that managers were often not taking responsibility 

for assessing performance properly and deflected by criticising the scheme 
and/or senior management “I gave you very good but they disagreed with 
me…” 

 
10. Chief Officers overwhelmingly support the removal of the forced distribution 

curve.  Recognising that there would need to be guidelines to adhere to and 
ways of ensuring fairness and consistency between departments.   

 
The way forward 

11. Each Chief Officer will be required to produce a pay statement for their 
department for 2015/16 this will detail a breakdown of pay including 
contribution payments, honoraria and MFS payments.  A Chief  Officer 
working group has been set up to review the link between performance and 
pay to provide recommendations for going forward, including looking at non-
financial rewards. 

 
Market Forces Supplements/ Honoraria 

12. Business cases for MFS or honoraria payments are agreed by the MFS board 
if they are below £5,000 and below grade I.  Over £5,000 and for any amount 
for grade I and above approval has to be given by the Establishment 
Committee. 

 
Issues which have arisen with this process:- 

13. The general feedback is that the system is too slow particularly when trying to 
recruit to difficult to fill, specialist posts.  Additionally that the threshold for 
approval is too low.  Chief Officers and senior officers, particularly those 
joining us from other organisations in recent years have expressed surprise 
and frustration at how hampered they feel in being unable to make quite low 
level salary decisions within their professional areas.  They feel it is 
unnecessarily burea
[...]
nvigorated partnership with more joint working 
and engagement by a wider range of participants. 
 

 New SCP Strategy agreed 
 

 Input to One Safe City project, Community Safety 
Theme 

 

On going 
 
 
May 2016 
 
On-going 
 

Peter Lisley/David 
Mackintosh 

P
age 32



Performance Indicators Appendix B 
 

Performance Indicators 

Measure 
Ref. 

Measure Name Division Latest Performance Target 2016-17 

LTC 1 

Circulation of Draft Minutes- to produce and 
circulate draft minutes to Members within 7 
working days of the meeting. 
 

Policy and Democratic 
Services 

94.42% 95% 

LTC 2 

Telephone Answering- to answer telephone 
calls within 20 seconds. 
 

Town Clerk‟s Office 94.60% 95% 

Call Answered Rate Contact Centre 96.90% 98% 

Call Answered within 20 seconds Contact Centre 88.50% 90% 

LTC 3 

Sickness Absence – To keep sickness absence 
levels below the Corporate target (Working 
days lost per employee, per annum) 
 

Town Clerk‟s Office 6.57 6.00 

LTC 4 

Freedom of Information Requests – To 
manage responses under the FOI Act within 
the statutory 20 working days.  

 

City of London Corporation 95% 

 
85% 

(Information Commissioner‟s 
target) 

     

P
age 33



 

 Resilience and 
Community Safety 

 Community and 
Children’s Services 

 Finance 

 Police Authority 

 Schools and 
Academies 

 Arts and Culture 

 Markets 

 Licensing 

 Capital projects -
Programme 
Management 

 Business Support 

Corporate HR 
 HR Business 

Services 

 Organisation 
Development 

 Corporate 
Recruitment  

 Learning & 
Development 

 Employee 
Relations 

 Occupational 
Health, Health & 
Safety 

 HR Policy 
Development 

 Pay & Grading 

 Equalities & 
Inclusion 

Simon Murrells 
Assistant Town 

Clerk 

 

Susan Attard 
Deputy Town 

Clerk 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk 

Chrissie Morgan 
Director of 

Corporate HR 

Damian Nussbaum 
Director of ED 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Peter Lisley 
Assist
[...]
nctioning office space in the event of a disaster. 
This risk has been transferred to the City Surveyor. 

P
age 57



Comptroller & City Solicitor Business Plan Summary 2016-2019 

16 

  

 

 

 

Background Sources…………… 

 

Business Plan 2015/2018 

KMX management and workflow reports  

Client Care 2014 and 2015 Surveys  

CBIS/R12 budgetary control reports 

City People reports/dashboards 

Law Society LEXCEL accreditation 

P
age 58



Document is Restricted

Page 59

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 63

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 65

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 67

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 69

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Outstanding Actions Report
	5 Minutes of the Joint Consultative Committee
	6 Resolution from Finance Committee
	7 Refreshing the Pay and Reward Strategy for the City of London Corporation
	8 Town Clerk's Business Plan 2016/17
	Appendix A Town Clerks Office Bus Plan
	Town Clerks Office Bus Plan Appendix E
	Town Clerks Office Bus Plan Appendix F

	9 Comptroller and City Solicitor's Business Plan 2016/17
	CCS BP 2016 2017 v1.7final

	13 Non-Public Minutes
	14 Outstanding Actions Report
	15 Non-public minutes of the Joint Consultative Committee
	16 Resolution from Corporate Asset Sub-Committee
	17 Staff resources in the Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department - Contracts and Procurement



Minutes of the meeting


ESTABLISHMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 19 April 2016  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Establishment Committee held at the Guildhall 
EC2 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
(Chairman) 
Edward Lord (Deputy Chairman) 
Nigel Challis 
Deputy Billy Dove 
Alderman Peter Estlin 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Jeremy Mayhew 
 

Sylvia Moys 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Barbara Newman 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula 
Angela Starling 
 

 
Officers: 
John Barradell - Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Simon Murrells - Assistant Town Clerk 

Christopher Braithwaite - Town Clerk's Department 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain's Department 

Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Chrissie Morgan - Director of Human Resources 

Janet Fortune - Human Resources Department 

Tracey Jansen - Human Resources Department 

Damian Nussbaum - Director of Economic Development 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Randall Anderson, Deputy Kevin 
Everett, Wendy Mead and Philip Woodhouse. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 10 
March 2016 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which provided details of 
outstanding actions from previous meetings. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report. 



 
5. MINUTES OF THE JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE  

RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the meeting of the Joint 
Consultative Committee held on 10 March 2016 be noted. 
 

6. RESOLUTION FROM FINANCE COMMITTEE  
The Committee considered a resolution from the Finance Committee which set 
out the Finance Committee’s concerns that there may be a potential “bow 
wave” risk regarding recruitment and retention due to a lack of pay rises for 
local government employees. 
 
Members commented that the Establishment Committee did act to ensure that, 
where specific cases were brought to their attention, Market Forces 
Supplements were paid to staff whose pay was demonstrably below the market 
rate for their role. The Committee also noted that the next item for consideration 
on the agenda was regarding the revising of the Pay and Reward structure of 
the Corporation to ensure that it was modernised. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the resolution from the Finance 
Committee. 
 

7. REFRESHING THE PAY AND REWARD STRATEGY FOR THE CITY OF 
LONDON CORPORATION  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Human Resources which 
provided the Committee with information regarding the proposals to refresh the 
reward and recognition approach within the Corporation. 
 
The Committee commented that it welcomed this work being undertaken and 
agreed that it was a vital area for the Committee to address. Members 
particularly noted the need, in the short term, to reassess the approach to 
Market Forces Supplements (MFSs) to allow these to be awarded more quickly 
where necessary, to avoid unnecessary delays to recruitment or the risk of 
losing key members of staff. 
 
The Committee agreed that a more responsive approach to MFSs would be 
very beneficial, and agreed that this could be achieved by increasing the 
threshold for approval of MFSs by the Director of Human Resources, adding a 
threshold for which approval of MFSs could be delegated to the Town Clerk (in 
consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Establishment 
Committee) and thereby increasing the threshold at which approval was 
required to be sought at a meeting of the Establishment Committee.  
 
The Committee indicated that it would be likely to be appropriate for the 
thresholds to be based on the percentage increase in salary that proposed 
MFSs constituted, rather than being based on the financial value of the MFS. 
The Committee indicated that the following threshold may be appropriate: 

- MFS of up to 15% of salary – approval by the Director of Human 
Resources; 



- MFS of between 15% and 25% of salary – approval by the Town Clerk, 
in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the 
Establishment Committee; 

- MFS of over 25% of salary – approval by the Establishment Committee. 
 
The Committee requested that the Director of Human Resources provide the 
Committee with a report setting out the implications of these proposals. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee: 
 

a) notes the report;  
b) requests that the Director of Human Resources provide a report to the 

Committee setting out proposals for revisions to the procedure for the 
approval of Market Forces Supplements. 

 
8. TOWN CLERK'S BUSINESS PLAN 2016/17  

The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which set out the Town 
Clerk’s Departmental Business Plan 2016/17. 
 
Members commented that the report only provided those risks which were on 
the Corporate Risk Register, and did not provide the full Departmental Risk 
Register. The Committee agreed that the Departmental Risk Register should be 
provided to the Committee following the meeting. 
 
A Member commented that the Key Performance Indicators within the Business 
Plan indicated a relatively narrow focus upon specific targets, rather than using 
more strategic measures and metrics (such as employee satisfaction). The 
Town Clerk advised that it was hoped that the Member survey could assist in 
providing some such metrics. The Town Clerk also advised that he was 
intending to host a briefing for Members in early June 2016 to discuss 
improving the strategic framework of the organisation around people, place and 
prosperity, and ensuring that Business Plans were linked to these priorities. 
 
Members commented that the format of the Business Plan could be improved 
to be focused upon the issues which would be of concern to Members. The 
Town Clerk explained that the format would be reviewed to ensure that the 
Business Plans were useful for both Members and Officers, as that was not 
currently the case. The Town Clerk advised that Members would be consulted 
as part of this process. 
 
The Town Clerk also updated Members on the work to improve the IT Service 
Provision for the Corporation and the Police. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee approves the Town Clerk’s Departmental 
Business Plan 2016/17. 
 

9. COMPTROLLER AND CITY SOLICITOR'S BUSINESS PLAN 2016/17  
The Committee considered a report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor which 
set out his Departmental Business Plan for 2016/17. 
 



A Member commented that it would have been beneficial for the Risk Register 
to be presented in the full format, rather than in the summary format presented 
within the report. 
 
RESOLVED – that the Committee approves the Comptroller and City Solicitor’s 
Departmental Business Plan 2016-2019. 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item    Paragraph 
13, 16, 22   3 
14, 20    1, 3 
15    4 
17    1, 2 
21    1 
23    1, 2, 4 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2016 were approved. 
 

14. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which provided details of 
non-public outstanding actions from previous meetings. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report. 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE  
The non-public minutes of the meeting of the Joint Consultative Committee held 
on 10 March 2016 were noted. 
 

16. RESOLUTION FROM CORPORATE ASSET SUB-COMMITTEE  
The Sub-Committee considered a resolution from the meeting of the Corporate 
Asset Sub-Committee on 11 March 2016, regarding recruitment. 
 

17. STAFF RESOURCES IN THE COMPTROLLER AND CITY SOLICITOR'S 
DEPARTMENT - CONTRACTS AND PROCUREMENT  
The Committee noted a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Comptroller and 
City Solicitor which advised Members of additional resources being sought 



within the Comptroller and City Solicitor’s Department in the area of contracts 
and procurement. 
 

18. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

20. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
The confidential minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2016 were approved. 
 

21. DEPARTMENT OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT - SENIOR LEADERSHIP 
TEAM CHANGE PROGRAMME  
The Town Clerk advised that this report had been withdrawn. 
 

22. REQUEST FOR MARKET FORCES SUPPLEMENT - CHAMBERLAIN'S 
DEPARTMENT  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Chamberlain which 
requested approval for a Market Forces Supplement for a post within the 
Chamberlain’s Department. 
 

23. TOWN CLERK'S DEPARTMENT - RESTRUCTURE OF A DIVISION  
The Committee noted a report of the Town Clerk which provided the Committee 
with information regarding a potential restructure of a Division within the Town 
Clerk’s Department. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 3.00 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chris Braithwaite 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
christopher.braithwaite@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


